

CITY COMMISSION AGENDA ITEM REPORT

DATE: August 23, 2023

SUBMITTED BY: Troy Gies

ITEM TYPE: Resolution

TEMP. RESOLUTION NUMBER: 13976

AGENDA SECTION: CONSENT AGENDA

TITLE: TR13976 - A Resolution of the City Commission of the City

of Tamarac, Florida, awarding Bid No.23-15B and approving an Agreement with C&W Pipeline, Inc., for the construction of the Woodland Greens Water Main Replacement Project in accordance with Bid No. 23-15B for a contract amount of \$333,593.00; a contingency in the amount of \$33,359.30 will be added to the project account for a total project budget of

\$366,952.30; authorizing an expenditure from the

appropriate accounts; providing for conflicts; providing for

severability; and providing for an effective date.

RECOMMENDATION: I recommend that the City Commission authorize the

appropriate City Officials to award Bid No. 23-15B and execute an Agreement with C&W Pipeline, Inc. for the Woodland Greens Water Main Replacement Project for a contract amount not to exceed \$333,593.00. A contingency in the amount of \$33,359.30 (10% of the contract cost) will be added to the project account for a total project budget of \$366,952.30; and that this item be placed on the August

23,2023 Commission Meeting Agenda.

BACKGROUND: The Woodland Greens Water Main Replacement Project is

an in-house design project that includes the relocation of an existing 12" water main, located in the landscape median between NW 58th Way and NW 57th Way, just north of

Commercial Blvd along NW 58th Place, within the

Woodland Greens community. The water main relocation shall provide the necessary support to allow for the future,

proposed Buffer Wall system in the aforementioned

landscape median.

The project also includes the decommissioning of a 4" water main servicing local residences along NW 58th Place (Commercial Boulevard frontage). Both the 4" and 12" water mains will be abandoned in place. This eliminates the conflict with the proposed buffer wall. In addition, the project relocates the water main servicing the homes to under the roadway, away from sidewalks and private driveways facilitating future service and repairs, causing less disruption to the residents, and reduces the potential for damage to private property.

The project will include, but is not limited to the furnishing and installation of 525 linear feet of new 12" C-900 PVC Water (piping, accessories. fittinas. etc.). Main decommissioning of existing 4" water main servicing local residences along NW 58th Place (Commercial Blvd frontage), reconnecting customer services off proposed service line laterals from new water main, installation of new F-type concrete curb to mitigate existing water ponding concerns behind landscape median (along NW 58th Place), milling and resurfacing the Woodland Greens community, installing temporary & new pavement markings, restoration of concrete sidewalks at service connections, restoration, and other associated work required for the Woodland Greens Water Main Replacement Project.

On April 16, 2023, the City published Bid Number 23-15B for the Woodland Greens Water Main Replacement Project and received and opened eight (8) bid proposals on May 23, 2023. A summary bid tabulation is listed below. A detailed bid proposal is attached to Temporary Resolution No. 13976.

23-15B WOODLAND GREENS WATER MAIN REPLACEMENT PROJECT

| VENDOR | AMOUNT (\$) |
|----------------------------|---------------|
| C&W Pipeline, Inc. | \$333,593.00 |
| Cacique Utilities, LLC | \$339,577.50 |
| Marcdan Inc | \$356,782.00 |
| Westwind Contracting, Inc. | \$358,365.00 |
| Kailas, Corporation | \$391,200.00 |
| Sun Up Enterprises | \$434,343.00 |
| Team Contracting, Inc. | \$479,662.10 |
| TB Power, LLC. | \$323,996.00* |

^{*} Not Responsive/Responsible Bidder

City Staff reviewed the submitted bids and determined the apparent lowest bidder, TB Power, LLC., to be a nonresponsive/responsible bidder. City staff determined

that C&W Pipeline, Inc., is the lowest responsive and responsible bidder; and upon review of their proposal and performed background check, that C&W Pipeline, Inc., possesses the skills, experience, and capacity to meet the requirements for the construction of the Woodland Greens Water Main Replacement Project.

Contract Summary:

- Scope of Project: Woodland Greens Water Main Replacement Project
- Type of Project: Water Main Construction
- Contractor: C&W Pipeline, Inc.
- Contractor Location: Opa Locka, Florida
- Contractor Address: 13117 NW 42nd Ave
- Contractor Cost: \$333,593.00; a contingency in the amount of \$33,359.30, for a total project cost of \$366,952.30
- Term/Completion: Substantial Completion within 120 calendar days from City's Notice to Proceed; Final Completion within 30 calendar days from Substantial Completion.
- Risk Mitigation: Performance and Payment Bond at 7% of bid in effect for up to one year after Final Completion. Liquidated Damages of \$500 per day for each day project is not completed after scheduled completion date.
- **Certifications**: C&W Pipeline, Inc., describes ownership as at least 51% Hispanic/Latino.

ISSUE: To award Bid No. 23-15B and execute an Agreement with

C&W Pipeline, Inc., for the construction of the Woodland

Greens Water Main Replacement Project.

STRATEGIC GOALS: Goal #4: Tamarac is Vibrant

ATTACHMENTS:

TR13976 Memo Woodland Greens Water Main Replacement Final (JD 080923) REV 20230816.docx TR 13976 Reso Woodland Greens Water Main Replacement Project Final.doc EX 1 23-15B Woodland Greens Water Main Replacement Bid Tab.pdf EX 2 23-15B CW Pipeline - Agreement.pdf